

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

TERRAFORM LABS, PTE. LTD. and DO
HYEONG KWON,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01346-JSR

Hon. Jed S. Rakoff

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE AC SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION	5
II. THE DIGITAL ASSETS AT ISSUE ARE NOT SECURITIES.....	7
A. The Major Questions Doctrine Forecloses The SEC’s Claims.....	7
B. The Due Process Clause Forecloses the SEC’s Claims	10
C. The APA Forecloses the SEC’s Claims.....	11
D. Even If <i>Howey</i> Applies to Digital Assets, The Digital Assets At Issue Are Not Securities.....	12
III. THE REGISTRATION COUNTS FAIL EVEN IF ANY DIGITAL ASSETS WERE SECURITIES.....	20
A. The SEC Has Not Plead a Violation of ’33 Act Sections 5(a) and (c)	20
B. The SEC Has Not Plead a Violation of ’33 Act Section 5(e) or ’34 Act Section 6(I).....	25
IV. THE FRAUD COUNTS FAIL EVEN IF ANY DIGITAL ASSETS WERE SECURITIES.....	27
A. The SEC Has Not Pled a Violation of ’33 Act Section 17(a)(2) or (a)(3).....	27
B. The SEC Has Not Pled a Violation of ’34 Act Section 10(b) or ’33 Act Section 17(a)(1).	34
C. The SEC Has Not Pled a Violation of ’34 Act Section 20(a).....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Activist Master Value Fund, Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 09 civ. 8862 (GBD), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45883 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013)	6
<i>Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd. v. Alibabacoin Found.</i> , No. 18-CV-2897 (JPO), 2018 WL 2022626 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2018)	7
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 433 (S.D.N.Y.2005).....	37
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2481 (KBF), 2015 WL 6472656 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2015).....	4, 5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 29, 33
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 21-86, Slip Op. (Gorsuch, J. concurring in the judgment) (U.S. Apr. 14, 2023)	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 29, 33
<i>Berdeaux v. OneCoin Ltd.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	6
<i>Bittner v. U.S.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	10, 11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5
<i>CFTC v. Rashawn Russell</i> , Civil Action No. 23-cv-2691 (filed Apr. 11, 2023), ECF No. 1	9
<i>CFTC v. Wilson</i> , No. 13 CIV. 7884 (RJS), 2018 WL 6322024 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2018).....	25
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	31

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012).....10

Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried,
459 U.S. 498 (1983).....11

Debruin v. Andromeda Broad. Sys., Inc.,
465 F. Supp. 1276 (D. Nev. 1979).....23

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....10

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....10

George v. McDonough,
142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....13

In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.,
769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....15

Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.,
148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....5

Jones v. Tyson,
No. 00 Civ. 7382 (CM), 2001 WL 401438 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)5

Keady v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
No. 07 CIV 9896JSR, 2008 WL 638444 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2008) (Rakoff, J.),
aff'd, 328 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2009).....2

Landsgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....27

Marini v. Adamo,
812 F. Supp. 2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)15

McBoyle v. United States,
283 U.S. 25 (1931).....11

In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....37

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....11

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron,
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....12

<i>Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.</i> , 638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Patel v. INS</i> , 638 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Pehlivanian v. China Gerui Advanced Materials Grp., Ltd.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	31
<i>Pfaff v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Prime Mover Capital Partners L.P. v. Elixir Gaming Techs., Inc.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 2d 103 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>In re Refco Capital Mkts., Ltd. Brokerage Customer Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	36
<i>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12, 15
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 949 U.S. 56 (1990).....	7
<i>Rice v. Branigar Org., Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 788 (11th Cir. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Royalty Network v. Dishant.com</i> , 638 F.Supp.2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986)	17, 18
<i>SEC v. City of Victorville</i> , No. EDCV1300776JAKDTBX, 2013 WL 12133651 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2013)	36
<i>SEC v. DiMaria</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	34
<i>SEC v. Espuelas</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	34
<i>SEC v. Ginder</i> , 752 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2014).....	34

SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16, 17, 18, 19

SEC v. Lyon,
529 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....20, 34

SEC v. One or More Unknown Traders in Sec. of Onyx Pharms., Inc.,
296 F.R.D. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)35

SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.,
346 U.S. 119 (1953).....24

SEC v. Rio Tinto, plc
41 F.4th 47, 53 (2d Cir. 2022)34

SEC v. Sason,
433 F. Supp. 3d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....37, 38

SEC v. Syron,
934 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....33

SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.,
No. 19-CV-9439 (PKC), 2020 WL 1547383 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2020)13

SEC v. Thompson,
238 F. Supp. 3d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....35

SEC v. W.J. Howey, Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... *passim*

SEC v. Wahi,
No. 2:22-cv-01009-TL (W.D. Wa.)6

SEC v. Wey,
246 F. Supp. 3d 894 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....33

SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC,
868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017)10

Spy OSUS Ltd. v. UBS AG,
114 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) (Rakoff, J.)5

State v. Heath,
153 S.E. 855 (N.C. 1930).....13

Troma Entm’t Inc. v. Centennial Pictures Inc.,
729 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2013).....5

<i>Underwood v. Coinbase Glob., Inc.</i> , No. 21 CIV. 8353 (PAE), 2023 WL 1431965 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2023).....	26
<i>United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	15, 18
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	7
<i>W. Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	1, 10, 11
Statutes	
Securities Act of 1933	
Section 2.....	7, 13, 14, 23
Section 4(a)	21, 23, 24
Section 5.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 17(a).....	27, 33, 34, 35
Securities Act of 1934	
Section 3.....	8, 13, 14, 16
Section 6(l).....	25
Section 10(b).....	34, 35, 37
Section 20(a).....	37
Section 39.....	9
Section 23.....	12
Rules and Regulations	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8(a).....	20
Rule 12(b)(6).....	5
SEC Regulations	
Regulation D.....	21, 24
Regulation S.....	21, 22, 24
Rule 10b-5.....	35

Rule 14421
 Rule 144A21

Other Authorities

Lewis R. Cohen, Gregory Strong, Freeman Lewin, and Sarah Chen, *The Ineluctable Modality of Securities Law: Why Fungible Crypto Assets Are Not Securities* (Nov. 10, 2022), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4282385>14

Satoshi Nakamoto, *Bitcoin: A Peer-to-Peer Electronic Cash System* (2008) <https://bitcoin.org/bitcoin.pdf>8

SEC, *In re Plutus Financial Inc.*, Securities Act Release No. 33-10801 (July 13, 2020)25, 26

SEC, Supplemental Information and Reopening of Comment Period for Amendments to Exchange Act Rule 3b-16 Regarding the Definition of “Exchange,” Release No. 34-97309 (Apr. 14, 2023).....10

Terra Docs, *Fees on Terra*, <https://docs.terra.money/learn/fees>28

Virtual Currencies: The Oversight Role of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission, S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urb. Affs. (Feb. 6, 2018), <https://www.banking.senate.gov/hearings/virtual-currencies-the-oversight-role-of-the-us-securities-and-exchange-commission-and-the-us-commodity-futures-trading-commission>9

What is batch credit card processing?, NCR (Apr. 12, 2021), <https://www.ncr.com/blogs/payments/batch-credit-card-processing>.....30
